



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/BJLI.1/2022

Complainant/ Appellant : Jalil Khan

Respondent :SPIO/O/o Inspector of Schools, BDC, Barpeta,

Assam

SPIO/ Principal, Nava Sakti Sr. Secondary

School, Dist. Barpeta, Assam

SPIO, Directorate of Secondary Education,

Kahilipara, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 25/02/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr.A.P.Rout

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/02/2022

1. The petitioner Jalil Khan has filed one RTI application before the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Barpeta on 3.8.2021 seeking five number of information relating to appointment letter of Lecturer/Post Graduate Teacher(PGT) etc.

2. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Barpeta transferred the RTI application u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act,2005 to The Inspector of Schools, B.D.C, Barpeta.

Then on 31.8.2021, Inspector of Schools, B.D.C., Barpeta again transferred the RTI application u/s 6(3) to Principal, Navasakti Sr. Secondary School, Barpeta District with a direction to furnish the information to the appellant within 30 days.

- 3. In the meantime, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Barpeta on 1.10.2021 and the same was forwarded to The Inspector of Schools, BDC, Barpeta which again was forwarded to Principal, Navasakti Sr. Secondary School, Barpeta District on 16.10.2021.
- 4. It is seen that on 27.10.2021 the Inspector of Schools, B.D.C., Barpeta transferred a part of the RTI petition to the Director of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati as some information relates to the Office of Secondary Education, Kahilipara.
- 5. Then on 30.12.2021 the petitioner filed 2nd appeal before the Commission and accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 6. The petitioner sent a prayer stating that he will be out of station on medical ground and he may attend the hearing through mobile phone.

Accordingly during the hearing, he was contacted by the Commission at 11:55 AM through mobile call, but there was no response from the petitioner's side.

- 7. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Rumi Choudhury, SPIO & Dy. Director, Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati and she is accompanied by Abul Kalam Azad, SPIO & Planning Asstt., O/o the Inspector of Schools, B.D.C. Barpeta and Zehirul Islam, Prinicpal, Navasakti Sr. Secondary School, Majgaon, Barpeta.
- 8. The Inspector of School, B.D.C. Barpeta stated orally that reply is given, which is received by the petitioner on 20.11.2021 except point no. 1 of the RTI petition.

On point no.1 of the RTI petition, the Inspector of School, B.D.C. Barpeta said that information to be given from O/o the Director of Secondary Education, Kahilipara.

- 9. The SPIO & Dy. Director of Secondary Education, Kahilipara stated the information is available in the website and she was directed by the Commission to send the intimation to the petitioner through registered post.
- 10. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BJLI.1/2022

Dtd. 25.02.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam 781019 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The SPIO, Inspector of Schools, B.D.C. Barpeta, Assam for information.
- 3. The SPIO/Prinicipal, Navasakti Sr. Secondary School, Majgaon, Barpeta, Assam for information.
- 4. The petitioner Jalil Khan, S/o Lt. Billal Khan, Vill. Katla Gaon, P.O. Chaparbori, Dist. Bajali (Barpeta), Assam 781352 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

8.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission